

**No. 07-30443**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**JOHN THOMPSON**

**Plaintiff-Appellee**

**versus**

**HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as District Attorney; ERIC DUBELIER, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; JAMES WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; EDDIE JORDAN, in his official capacity as District Attorney; ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

**Defendants - Appellants**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Louisiana  
Civil Action No. 2:03-CV-2045, Division "J"  
the Honorable Carl J. Barbier, presiding**

---

***En Banc Amicus Curiae* Brief Filed on Behalf of Louisiana  
District Attorneys Association in Support of Appellants**

---

**RALPH R. ALEXIS, III (LA Bar #02379)  
Porteous, Hainkel and Johnson, L.L.P.  
704 Carondelet Street  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
Telephone: (504) 581-3838  
Facsimile: (504)-581-4069  
Attorneys for Louisiana District  
Attorneys Association**

**E. PETE ADAMS, (LA Bar #2415)  
Executive Director  
LA District Attorneys Association  
1645 Nicholson Drive  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802-8143  
Telephone: (225) 343-0171  
Facsimile: (225) 387-0237**

**No. 07-30443**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**JOHN THOMPSON**

**Plaintiff-Appellee**

**versus**

**HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as District Attorney; ERIC DUBELIER, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; JAMES WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; EDDIE JORDAN, in his official capacity as District Attorney; ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

**Defendants - Appellants**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....  | i   |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....  | ix  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | x   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | xii |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1   |
| A. Identity and Authority.....  | 1   |
| B. Interest of the LDAA.....  | 1   |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 2   |
| I. BACKGROUND.....  | 2   |
| II. THE DECISION IN <i>VAN de CAMP v. GOLDSTEIN</i> ELIMINATES THE BASIS OF LIABILITY IN THE PRESENT CASE.....  | 2   |
| III. <i>GOLDSTEIN</i> HOLDS THAT ALLEGATIONS OF FAILURE TO SUPERVISE AND TRAIN, <i>HOWEVER PLEAD</i> , DO NOT SUPPORT A CLAIM AGAINST DISTRICT ATTORNEYS..... | 3   |
| A. Discussion of Facts and Holding of <i>Goldstein</i> .....  | 3   |
| B. Discussion of Application of <i>Goldstein</i> to <i>Monell</i> Cases Such As The Instant Case.....   | 6   |
| (1) The Public Trust Would Suffer Unless <i>Goldstein</i> is Made Applicable to <i>Monell</i> Claims Such As The Instant Case.....                            | 6   |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| (2) Unique and Intolerable Burdens Will Be Placed Upon Prosecutors Unless Goldstein is Made Applicable to <i>Monell</i> Claims Such As The Instant Case.....  | 7  |
| (3) The Threat of Damages Liability Would Affect The Way in Which Prosecutors Carry Out Their Basic Court-Related Tasks Unless Goldstein is Made Applicable to <i>Monell</i> Claims Such As The Instant Case..... | 7  |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 9  |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....  | 11 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....   | 12 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>CASES</u></b>  | <b><u>PAGE</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 215 (1963).   | 1, 2               |
| <i>Burge v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , 187 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1999).....  | 1                  |
| <i>Cousin v. Small</i> , 325 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 826, 124 S.Ct. 181 (2003)..... | 1                  |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U. S. 150 (1972).....   | 4                  |
| <i>Goldstein v. Long Beach</i> , 481 F. 3d 1170, 1171–1172 (CA9 2007).....   | 3, 4               |
| <i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409, 96 S.Ct. 984, 47 L.Ed.2d 128 (1976).....                                   | 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9   |
| <i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118, S.Ct. 502, 139 L.Ed 2d 471 (1997)...                                       | 8                  |
| <i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.2d 611 (1978).....  | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Thompson v. Connick</i> , 553 F.3d 836 (5th Cir. 2008).....   | 1                  |
| <i>Van de Kamp, et al. v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. _____, 129 S.Ct. 855, 2009 WL 160430 (2009).....                  | <i>passim</i>      |

**STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u></b> | <b><u>PAGE</u></b> |
|--------------------------------|--------------------|
| 42 U.S.C. 1983.....            | 3, 6, 7, 8         |
